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1. Regarding channel outputs from the detection system to the 2070 controller, §2.3.3 requires 

a presence output to drive bicycle MIN GRN timing. In the following sensor assembly 
section, item 14, the requirement is, “The detection system shall be able to differentiate 
between bicycles, pedestrians, and motor vehicles.” Are these categories (Bike, Ped, Veh) 
intended to be additional channel outputs (separate calls) from the detection system into 
the 2070 controller, or processing filter criteria within the detection system?  

 
Response: The intent is to differentiate between bicycles, pedestrians, and vehicles within 
a specific detection zone such as a zone designated for bicycle detection only. This can be 
done via separate channels, or filtered within the system’s processing. 
 

2. The Scope of Work section states, “City utilizes a mix of inductive loops and video 
detection cameras for vehicle presence detection, and the existing detection will remain in 
place.” Is the City able to confirm that maximum number of combination loop & video 
detector channels in use? With the controller software maximum range of 64 channels (in 
four separate banks of 16 channels), we’re trying to verify if there’s at least one complete 
16-channel bank per location, available for exclusive use by the Bicycle Detection System. 

 
Response: The City is unable to confirm maximum number of combination loop and video 
detector channels in use at the time of this response. We are unsure what is meant by 16-
channel bank, and according to the City’s signal technicians, we would need to wire in 
another input file. The 2070 can do 72 detector inputs; however, none of our cabinets are 
wired for 72 inputs. Each detector rack can do 22 inputs, 26 with some modifications. The 
I/O module does have a C11S connector, which will give us 21 inputs. Each intersection 
will be different based on the number of detector inputs used.  
 

3. §2.3.7 requires third-party analytics support with the Traffop ATSPM system. Is the City 
able to provide any further detail defining “Analytics support”? 

 
Response: The analytics support refers to the ability of the detection system, which shall 
be able to interface with the Traffop ATSPM system to provide data such as vehicle and 
bicycle counts and their associated metadata (i.e. time and date stamps, direction, etc.). 

 
4. Is there a maximum budget already allocated by the City for this Project to furnish bicycle 

detection systems for up to 20 intersections?  
 

Response: The City is not required to provide this information. 
 

5. What type of detection technology is currently installed on the 20 intersections? Is the City 
looking for an independent Bicycle Detection System? Or will it be open to using the same 
system to run more applications at later stages such as vehicle and vulnerable road user 
detection, counts and classification, incident and conflict detection, and potentially 
connected vehicle applications?  
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Response: The current detection technology consists mainly of pavement loops. The 
primary purpose of the new detection system is for bicycle detection. However, the City is 
open to expanding the new detection system to include other detection functions depending 
on the City’s future needs and the selected system’s capabilities.  
 

6. Can the City confirm that the proposed system lump sum price should not include 
installation and maintenance of traffic costs?  

 
Response: The proposed system lump sum price should not include installation and 
maintenance of traffic costs.  

 
7. What is the make and model of the 2070 signal controllers? Are these controllers 

compatible with the latest NTCIP standards for traffic actuation?  
 
Response: The controllers are Intelight 2070 ATC LDX controllers and are NTCIP-
compliant. 
 

8. When asking for the bicycle detection system assembly to be compatible with the City's 
existing Type 332 traffic signal controller cabinets, will it be acceptable for the City to 
install the detection system assembly in an adjacent cabinet in the event the current signal 
controller cabinet cannot accommodate the system?  
 
Response: The City is not in a position to install additional traffic signal cabinets if the 
bicycle detection system assembly is not compatible with Type 332 traffic signal controller 
cabinets. If the question is whether the Type 332 traffic signal controller cabinet can 
accommodate the system, unless the system hardware is the size of a controller, there 
should be space available in the controller cabinets to accommodate the system. 

 
9. When asking for the bicycle detection system assembly to support third‐party analytics, 

does it mean that third-party analytics need to run on the detection feed? Or that the system 
should be able to produce analytics for a third-party system such as the ATSPM system?  

 
Response: The system should be able to produce analytics for a third-party system, such 
as Traffop’s ATSPM system. 

 
10. When asking for a minimum of two (2) fully operational and commissioned sites, is there 

a requirement for these sites to be in the US? 
 

Response: It is highly encouraged and preferred that the sites be within the U.S. If it is not 
possible to provide two sites within the U.S., scoring could be impacted based on the ease 
of contacting the reference.  

 
11. When asking for the system to provide wireless communications to allow for setup, control, 

and maintenance, does it also mean that video viewing (live streaming or recording) should 
also be done through wireless communications? If not, does the City already have an 
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existing or is planning to deploy a high-speed communications network covering all 20 
intersections?  

 
Response: This optional functionality for wireless communications is to enable the City to 
wirelessly connect to the detection system for commanding and control. The detection 
system shall also provide for real-time viewing of the video feeds. The communications 
for the real-time video feeds does not necessarily need to be done over a wireless 
communications system. 

 
12. Is the Maximum Power Consumption of 25 W for the overall system regardless of the 

configuration chosen? Or can this requirement be relaxed if two (2) or more sensors need 
to be installed for better coverage? 
 
Response: The maximum power consumption requirement is primarily for the detection 
system components within the controller cabinets. It can be slightly relaxed, but it will still 
need to be within a reasonable maximum consumption rate subject to the discretion of the 
City. 
 


